A decrease in prepayment rates may also have an adverse effect on our portfolio. Also, if we invest in POs, the purchase price of such securities will be
based, in part, on an assumed level of prepayments on the underlying mortgage loan. Because the returns on POs decrease the longer it takes the principal
payments on the underlying loans to be paid, a decrease in prepayment rates could decrease our returns on these securities.

Prepayment risk also affects our hedging activities. When an Agency RMBS backed by a fixed-rate mortgage or hybrid ARM is acquired with
borrowings, subject to qualifying and maintaining our qualification as a REIT, we may cap or fix our borrowing costs for a period close to the anticipated
average life of the fixed-rate portion of the related Agency RMBS. If prepayment rates are different than our projections, the term of the related hedging
instrument may not match the fixed-rate portion of the security, which could cause us to incur losses.

When prevailing interest rates fall below (rise above) the coupon rate of a mortgage, it becomes more (less) likely to prepay. Our business may be
adversely affected if prepayment rates are significantly different than our projections.

Analyzing Interest Rate and Prepayment Risks

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of our interest rate-sensitive investments as of September 30, 2013,
assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points, rise 100 basis points and rise 200 basis points, or BPS (dollars in thousands).

Interest Rates Fall
100 BPS

Interest Rates Rise
100 BPS

Interest Rates Rise
200 BPS

Agency RMBS backed by ARMs
Fair Value   $ 6,150
Change in Fair Value   $ 148   $ (148)  $ (295)
Change as a % of Fair Value   2.40%   (2.40)%   (4.80)%
Agency RMBS backed by fixed-rate mortgages
Fair Value   $184,662
Change in Fair Value   $ 10,933   $ (10,933)  $ (21,867)
Change as a % of Fair Value   5.92%   (5.92)%   (11.84)%
Agency RMBS backed by hybrid ARMs
Fair Value   $120,205
Change in Fair Value   $ 6,222   $ (6,222)  $ (12,445)
Change as a % of Fair Value   5.18%   (5.18)%   (10.36)%
Structured RMBS
Fair Value   $ 20,770
Change in Fair Value   $ (1,995)  $ 1,995   $ 3,991
Change as a % of Fair Value   (9.61)%   9.61%   19.22%
Portfolio Total
Fair Value   $331,787
Change in Fair Value   $ 15,308   $ (15,308)  $ (30,616)
Change as a % of Fair Value   4.61%   (4.61)%   (9.22)%
Cash
Fair Value   $ 7,901

53

Table of Contents

The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but with figures in the columns that indicate the estimated impact of a 100 basis point fall or
rise and a 200 basis point rise adjusted to reflect the impact of convexity, which is the measure of the sensitivity of our Agency RMBS’s effective duration to
movements in interest rates.

Interest Rates Fall
100 BPS

Interest Rates Rise
100 BPS

Interest Rates Rise
200 BPS

Agency RMBS backed by ARMs
Fair Value  $ 6,150
Change in Fair Value   $ 98   $ (153)  $ (315)